

GAHC010260812025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/2846/2025

SHAHIDA BIBI
W/O MOKBUL HUSSAIN, D/O HABI SK ALIAS HABIBAR RAHMAN,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KACHUARKHASH PART II, PO DHARMASALA, PS
AND DIST DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A RAHMAN, E HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

09-03-2026

Heard Mr. A. Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam.

2. This is an application under Section 482 BNSS, 2023 praying for grant of pre-arrest bail to the accused/petitioner, namely, **Shahiba Bibi** who is apprehending arrest in connection with **Dhubri P.S. Case No. 156/2024** registered under

Sections 120-B/294/420/406/506/34 IPC.

- 3.** Mr. Baishya, learned APP has submitted that charge sheet in the case has been submitted vide C.S. No. 402/2025 dated 29.11.2025.
- 3.** Learned counsel for the petitioner has drawn attention of this Court to the Annexure-4 at page-21 of AB No. 2871/2025, by which the petitioner was required to appear before the I.O. by 08.12.2025.
- 4.** The learned APP has submitted that the notice was issued on 26.11.2025 and the charge sheet was submitted on 29.11.2025 and after submissions of the charge sheet, the petitioner appeared before the I.O.
- 5.** A complete report of the matter may be placed before this Court on the next date.
- 6.** List this matter again on **26.03.2026**.
- 7.** The interim order passed earlier shall continue.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant