

GAHC010260812025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/2846/2025

SHAHIDA BIBI
W/O MOKBUL HUSSAIN, D/O HABI SK ALIAS HABIBAR RAHMAN,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KACHUARKHASH PART II, PO DHARMASALA, PS
AND DIST DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A RAHMAN, E HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 26.03.2026

Heard Mr. A. Rahman, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. S.H. Bora, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor.

The learned APP submits that the charge sheet has been submitted by CS

No. 402/2025 dated 29.11.2025.

In such view of the matter, the interim granted to the petitioner on 04.12.2025 is made absolute.

The petitioner shall appear before the learned Trial Court, as and when he receives summons.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant